Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

(N
i
March 9, 1999 BT
SCI 946.003 —
()
Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Response to Request for Information
STID #266

2528 Adeline Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) has prepared this letter in response to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated January 22, 1999, regarding the above-
captioned site. The ACHCSA letter requested additional information as provided herein to assist
in the preparation of a closure summary for the site. The responses provided are based on

information contained in our site files, and discussion with the client. Reportedly the former
underground storage tanks were removed by a previous tenant at the site.

1) Site map drawn to scale identifying the location of the underground tank (UGT) that
was removed sometime in June 1987.

The site plan presented in SCI's Groundwater Monitoring - July 1998 Event and Request for Site
Closure report, dated October 27, 1998, shows the probable location of the UGT removed in
June 1987. This map is attached for your reference. The UGT location is based on the following

observations made by SCI during our site reconnaissance conducted in 1995:
L]

the presence of concrete surface patching which differs from the asphalt patching in the area
of the UGT removed in 1988, and

the presence of two tank vent lines extending along the outside of the building adjacent to the
adjoining patched areas.
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2) Copy of the manifest(s) for the disposal of the UGTs, piping, soil, etc.

For the UGT removed in 1987, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
/Contamination Site Report is attached. The form indicates that the “contamination associated
with this tank affected soil only”, and that “post cleanup monitoring” was in progress. The
implementing agency is indicated as Alameda County.

For the UGT removed in 1988, a Subsurface Soil Sampling at E-Z-Est Products Company report,
dated August 12, 1988, is attached. The report indicates that soil sampling was performed under
the observance of both Mr. Ariu Levi, Hazardous Materials Specialist for ACHCSA, and Mr.
Gordon Gullett, Fire Prevention Bureau Inspector for the City of Oakland.

Also, attached are two City of Oakland permits to remove the UGTs which have been signed by
the Fire Marshall. Although these documents do not indicate the final dispesition of the tanks,
piping, soil, etc., they do indicate that correct procedures were followed with proper oversight.
This should provide an appropriate level of comfort to ACHCSA that the UGTs, piping and soil
were properly disposed.

3) Documentation of the exact date(s) MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were installed, and a copy
of their boring logs.

SCI installed well MW-1 on March 31, 1995 and wells MW-2 and MW-3 on August 9, 1995.
Copies of the boring logs for the wells are attached.

4) Summary of the laboratory results for the soil and water samples collected during
monitoring well installation.

Analytical data for soil and water samples collected during monitoring well installation are
presented in Tables 1, 2, and 4 from SCI's Groundwater Monitoring - July 1998 Event and
Request for Site Closure report, dated October 27, 1998. Copies of these tables with the pertinent
data highlighted are attached.

5) Final disposition of the excavated soil related to the UGT removal.

The final disposition of the excavated soil related to the UGT removals is unknown to SCI and
the property owner. The UGTs were removed by a previous tenant under the oversight of
ACHCSA and City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau.
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If you have any further questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

’f’/’? MF""

Meg Mendoza
Project Engineer

I W N A )
S L :) UALL TN
/ f_.e"'.lariann N. Alexander, P.E., REA
Civil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/99)
Registered Environmental Assessor 03130 (exp. 6/30/99)

MM:JNA:rm: 946.003\tr399.doc

Attachments Plate 1 - Site Plan
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Report
Uriah, Inc., Subsurface Soil Sampling at E-Z-Est Products Company repott,
August 12,1988
City of Oakland Tank Removal Permits dated June 2, 1987 and August 2, 1988
Plate 5 - Log of Test Boring MW-1
Plate 6 - Log of Test Borings MW-2 and MW-3
Plate 7 - Unified Soil Classification System
Table 1 - Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 2 - Volatile Organic Compound Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 4 - Barium, Petroleum Hydrocarbon, and Volatile Organic Compound
Concentrations in Soil

cC: Ms. Shirley Howkins
¢/o Mr. Gerald C. Smith
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley LLP
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Oakland, California 94612-1837



Subsarface Consultants, Inc.
TABLE 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCAREON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
2528 ADELINE STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
TVH' TEH®
as as Stoddard as Diesel as Kerosene Ethyl- Total
Gasoline Solvent C12-C22 C10-Cl1% Q&G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
Sample ID Date (ng/l) {pg/L) {wpfl) (ug/L)} (mg/L) {ng/L) (ug/) {ng/L) {ug/L) {ng/L)
Former Well 373195 2800 b 1600* - 37 -- - -- - --
(abandoned}
MW-1 44395 730 ok bl 30+ 58 - - -- - =
4129196 2000* 2000+ 240* 220 <5 <0.5 <0.5 65 16 -
7125096 730* 750+ 190* 180* <5 0.5 0.5 26 <05 -
10/31/96 <30 <50 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
1/9/97 1800 i 470* 550* - <05 <0.5 57 26 -
731/97 700 610 260 360 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 (.5 -

1400*

MW-2 8/15/95 83* il
4129196 5% T4*
7125196 110+ D2
10/31/96 <50 <50
1/9/97 <50 <50
7131797 <50 <50

1/13/98

<50

(=

MWw-3 8/15/95 <50 <50 <50 <50 <5 - -- - -- -
4/29/96 <50 <50 <50 <30 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 --
T125196 <50 <50 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10431/96 <50 <50 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
155457 <50 <50 <50 <50 -- <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
7131897 <50 <50 <50 <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
'Gugoline and stoddurd solvent hydroecarbon ranges overlap TVH = Total velatile ydrocarons
*Digsel and kerosene hydrocarbon ranges overlap TEH = Tots! extractable hydrocarbons
* = Sample chroamstogram does ot ressmible stnndard patiem MTBE = Methyl tertinry butyl etlsee
** = Range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbons 0&G = Oil and grease
ML = microgrums per liter or parts per billion - =Tesl pot requested
mg/L = milligrama pet lizr o pans pe million <50 = None detected sbove the lsboratory reporting limit stated.

= Presence of this compound confinned by & second column; however, the confirmation concentration differed from the reported result by more than a factor of two.

946 00N7IRQTRNLE



Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
TABLE 2
YVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
2528 ADELINE STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Carbon 4-Methyl- Ethyl Total cis-1,2- Other
SAMPLE Date Acetone disulfide 1,1-DCA 1L,1-DCE 2-Butanone 2-pentanone 1,1,1-TCA Benzene Toluene benzene xylenes DCE EPA 8240

ID  Sampled (ug/l) (eg/l) (e/l) (M) (@) @) () ()  (wel) (@gl) (mel) Me/l) Compounds

Former Well 3/31/95 24 4.1% <5.0 <50 7.7% 57 <5.0 4.5% 49 34 270 <5.0 ND
{Abandoned)
MW-1 4/3/95 <20 <5.0 <5.0 42 <10 <10 <5.0 3.1 39 13 75 <5.0 ND
4/29/96 <20 <5.0 <5.0 6.2 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 62 12 <5.0 ND
7/25/96 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 ND
10431196 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
1/9/97 <20 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 51 22 <5.0 ND
7/31/97 <20 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
MW-2 8/15/95 <13 62 260 <25 <25 170 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 ND
4/29/96 <5.0 9 400 <10 <10 260 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
7/25196 <10 70 270 <20 <20 230 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ND
10/31/96 <83 67 210 <17 <17 160 <83 <8.3 <8.3 <8.3 <8.3 ND
1/9/97 «13 79 340 <25 <25 230 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 ND
7/31/97 <83 66 210 <17 <17 120 <8.3 <8.3 <8.3 «<§.3 <8.3 ND
1/13/98 <10 270 <20 <20 110 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ND
N S S T TR R e S M s S 5
MW-3 8/15/95 <20 <5.0 3.3 4.1 <10 <10 B.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 29 ND
4/29/96 <20 <5.0 <5.0 14 <10 <10 12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
7125196 <20 <5.0 <50 72 <10 <10 8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
10/31/96 <20 <5.0 <5.0 5.0 <10 <10 5.1 <53.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
1/9/97 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10 5.6 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 ND
7131197 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10 <53.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane ND = Mot detected at or above analytical detection limits. See analytical test reports
1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene for individual detection limits.
1.1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane pg/L = micrograms per liter or paris per billion
cig-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene * = Estimated value detected below the laboratory reporting fimit.

<20 = None detected ot or above the stated detection limit
4600 T9ROTR.XLS
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Uriah Inc.

An Environmental Services Company

fugust 12, 1988

Mr. Dan Heath

Toxic Industrial Environmental Services
30028 Industrial Parkway, 35.HW.

Hayward, California 94344

ke: Subsurface Soil Sampling at E-Z-Est Products Company,
inc. located at 2528 Adeline, Oakland, Califorrnia

Dear Mr. Heath:

On Thursday, August 4, 1988, Uriah, Inc. staft performed subsurface soil
sampling at the site indicated above to determine the presence (if any)
of hydrocarbon contamination of the soil following the excavation of ane
{1} 1,000 gallon underground Kerosene storage tank.

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

With the approval of Mr. Ariu bLevi, Hazardous Materials Specialist and Hr.
Gordon Gullett, Fire Prevention Bureau Inspector for the City of Cakland,
Uriah, Inc. staff obtained two (2) soil samples from native soil 1 to 2 feet
below the backfill-native soil interface. (See site map for specific sample
locations).

The soil to be sampled was withdrawn from the tank excavation by backhoe.
Both soil samples were aobtained immediately upon access to the bucket of the
backhoe by first removing the outer two to three inches of soil and driving

a clean, brass tube (1.92 inches in diameter and & inches in length) inta the
exposed layer of spoil. The brass tubes were promptly wrapped with aluminum
foil, capped, sealed with black electrical tape, placed on blue ice and
transported to a certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain
of custody. Each sample was analyzed for total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel Fuel using EPA methods 3550/80153. (Kerosene and Diesel fuel are
considered analagous under the EPA analytical method 3550/B0137.

P.O. Box 3833 . Modesto, California 95352 . (209) 579-2007
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Subsurface Consultants, Inc 2528 ADELINE STREET - GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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of the fenced area located onsite. Cement and asphalt M—LH
surface patching were likely placed following tank removal. & m 40




VISUAL OBSERVATIONS

No odor or discoloration of the soil was noted at the time of sampling.
The tank was rusted and pitted with no holes found.

RESULTS

All laboratory results as received froam the certified hazardous waste
analytical laboratory are enclosed.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans as diesegl fuel were2 found fo
below detectian limits (<10 ppa) in both samples #1 and #2.

Copies of this report have been provided for your coavenience. It is
recomnmended that a copy be forwarded to each of the following agencies:

San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board
1111 Jackson Street, &th Floor

Dakland, California 74607

Attention: Lisa McCann

Alameda County Hazardous Materials Management Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 4621

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi

I1f you have any further questions or if I may otherwise be of assistance
please contact me at (209) 579-2007.

Sincerely,

Denise A. Rapp
Vice-President

DAR:br
enc.

be
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- 2528 Adeline, Oakland, CA
August 4, 1988 Job# 2178B8T1S
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Prepared For:

Mr. Dan Heath

Toxic Industrial Environmental
Services

30028 Industrial Prkwy, S. W.
Hayward, CA 94544




/—\

o HAZCAT Mobile Organics Lab

733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 94070 » (415) 591-5820

Uriah Environmental Services Inc.
945 Coffee Rd. Suite 5

Modesto CA 95352 Date Sampled:(8-04-88
Attn: John Rapp Date Received:08-04-88
President Date Reported:08-06-88
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Nunber Description Limit Bydrocarbons as Diesel
Prm FEPD
21788T1S

2528 Adeline-0Oakland

088048 #1 10 <10

088049 B2 10 <190

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3550 and 8015

HAZCAT

o

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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LOG OF TEST BORING MW-1

:
sonsron e R i

WELL BOX o
: & LOCKING CAP ‘;\ql
= NEAT CEMENT GROUT \
2" DIA. SCH. 40 o -
; PVC BLANK CASING ;
Eo — ]
0 —
BENTONITE SEAL
10—
&' DIA. BOREHOLE . 5
— ]
23 LONESTAR SAND
2* DIA. SCH. 40 spc]
PVC WELL SCREEN
(0.020° SLOT SIZE)
s&‘%
2077 i
END CAP TLL
25—
Eﬂ—
35 .-

40—

]
i

€quPMENT 7 1/4" Dia. Hollow Stem Auger
DATEDRILLED  3/31/95

ELEVATION 10,99 faat (ML)

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE-2" THICK

DARK BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist

GRAY-BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
stiff, moist

GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING
DRILLING

LIGHT-BROWN CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL
(GC)
lonse, wat

BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
loose, wet, with gravel at 21'

Subsurface Consultants

2528 ADELINE STREET - OAKLAND, CA

PLATE

JO8 NUMBER
946.001

APPROVED

21 #]

DATE
6/1/95




LLG OF TEST BORING MW-2

MOISTURE
CONTENT {%)
DRY
DENSITY
{PCF)

OVM

WELL BOX

LOCKING CAP

NEAT CEMENT GROUT
2" DIA. SCH. 40

PVC BLANK CASING
BENTONITE SEAL

8" DIA. BOREHOLE

#3 LONESTAR SAND

2 DIA. SCH. 40
PVC WELL SCREEN
{0.020" SLOT SIZE)

END CAP

r
o
o

GONTENT %)

MRS TURE

DRY

LABORATORY TESTS

DENSITY
PCF)
ovM
(PPM)

DEPTH
o (FEET)

DEFTH

WELL BOX

LOCKING CAP

NEAT CEMENT GROUT
2° DIA. SCH. 40

PVC BLANK CASING
BENTONITE SEAL

8 DIA. BOREHOLE

#3 LONESTAR SAND

2" DIA. SCH. 40
PVG WELL SCREEN
(0.020" SLOT SIZE)

END CAP

_5" {FEETY

10—

T
5= 14
10—

14
15—

OF TEST BORING MW-3

15—

SAMPLE
BLOWS
PER
FOOT

= |4

SAMPLE
BLOWS

PER

cousnent  8° Dia Hollow Stam Auger

DATE DAILLED  8/9/95
ELEVATION 9,12 feat (MSL)

CONCRETE - 6 inches thick
BASEROCK - 4 inches thick
GRAY-BROWN SILTY CLAY {CL)
medium stiff, moist, with race coarse
grained sand

GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING
DRILLING

BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, wet

cquemenT B Dia. Hollow Stem Augar

DATE DRILLED  B/9/95

993feet MSL)
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2 inches thick
BASEROCK - 4 inches thick
BLACK CLAYEY SILT (ML}

soft, moist (fill)

FOOT

ELEVATION

2
20 | BROWN CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)

medium dense, wet, with sand

ORANGE AND BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL}
medium stiff, moist

NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED
DURING DRILLING

Subsurface Consultants
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GENERAL SOIL CATEGORIES

TYPICAL SOIL TYPES

Clean Gravel with
litte ot no fines

Wall Gradad Gravel, Gravel-Sand Mixtures

than 12% fines

g GRAVEL Poorly Graded Gravel, Gravel-Sand Mixtures

] More than half
w coarse fractlon
= § Is larger than
O . g Sllty Gravel, Poorly Graded Gravel-Sand-Silt Mixtures
0 % No. 4 selve slze Gravel with more
E 5 than 12% fines
= g Clayey Gravel, Poarly Graded Gravel-Sand-Clay Mixtures
=L
g 4
&= e
w2 sw |.'-7-| Well Graded Sand, Gravelly Sand
w0 = Clean Sand with wlate
4
o e SAND little or no fines T
Q i G S
S % Mors thes ball sp |-+ Poorly Graded Sand, ravelly Sand

o coarse fraction

= Is smallet than HE . .

sm [1:]:]| Sitty Sand, Poorly Graded Sand-Sitt Mixtures
No. 4 selve slze =l
Sand with more

Clayey Sand, Poorly Graded Sand-Clay Mixtures

SILT AND CLAY
Liquid Limit Less than 50%

ML Inarganic Silt and Very Fine Sand, Rock Flour, Silty or
Clayey Fine Sand, or Clayey Siit with Slight Plasticity

Inorganic Clay of Low to Medium Plasticity,

cL \\ Gravelly Clay, Sandy Clay, Silty Clay, Lean Clay

Organic Clay and Crganic Silty Clay of
Low Plasticity

2

FINE GRAINED SOILS
#More than half Is smaller than No. 200 selve

SILT AND CLAY
Liguld LImit Greater than 50%

Inarganic S, Micaceous or Dialomacenus
Fina Sandy or Silty Soils, Elastic Silt

2
//{;.—

Inorganic Clay of High Ptasticity, Fat Clay

v

7

2
¢
b

(P
F AT
i

oH |

:r
Ir’
e

f

Organic Clay of Madium 10 High Plasticity, Organic &It

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

i

PT Peat and Other Highly Organic Soils

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
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TABLE 4
JARIUM, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON, AND VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
CONCENTRATIONS IN SOIL
2528 ADELINE STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Other
Ba TEH TVH 0&G Methyl-2-pentanor  EPA 8240

Sample ID (mg/kg) (mgke) (mpke) (mgke) {upgfkg) Compounds

1@20 83 <10  <l0 60 7.5 ND
1@35 91 a ~ . . .
1@ 105 - <0 14 80 2 =
2@40 €100 37 <10 140 9.1 ND
2@5.5 1,900 - _ . . .
2@105 820 - . . 4 =
2@ 11 -~ <o 2 110 - i}
1020 (1400) 41 <10 200 18 ND
3@ 40 2100 - . - - -
3@ 8.0 2900 - - - .

MW-1@30 220 <10 <10 140 60 ND
MW1@70 - <10 <10 150 = =

MW-1 @ 8.0' 160 - - - .
Mw-2@1.0° 37 -- = -- i =
MwW-3@25 100 -- - — ps

TVH = Total volatile hydrocarbons reported as gasoline, however the sample chromatogram
does not resemble the gasoline standard.

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons reported as diesel, however the sample chromatogram
does not resemble the diesel standard.

0O&G = 0il and Grease

-- = Test not requested

Ba = Barium

Samples were collected on March 31, or August 9, 1995

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

<1.0 = None detected at or above the stated detection limit

946.003\793QTR.XLS



